www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.428
CROSSHC-D25 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Systems / Unit METRIC BSP
LENGTH 1 mm = 0,0394 in 1 in = 25,4 mm
MASS 1 kg = 2,205 lb 1 lb = 0,4536 kg
FORCE 1 Nm = 0,1020 kgf 1 kgf = 9,8067 Nm

Sectional Directional Control Valve
ORDER MODALITY
Order example:
DCBA
HC-D25/1 IR 009 (150) A G07 W001A H101 F001A RP G07 01PA(120) 05PB TJ A G08
A: SECTIONAL CONTROL VALVE TYPE
D25 = product type
/1 = number of sections
B: INLET ARRANGEMENT
IR 009 = inlet side and valve type
150 = setting (bar)
A G07 = inlet and thread position
C: WORK SECTION ARRANGEMENT
W001A = spool
H101 = spool actuation
F001A = spool return action
RP G07 = type and thread section
01PA120 = auxiliary valve (port A)
05PB = auxiliary valve (port B)
NOTE: ordering row C must be repeated for every work
section.
D: OUTLET ARRANGEMENT
TJ = outlet type
A G08 = outlet and thread position
WORK SECTION
OUTLET
INLET
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.430
CROSSHC-D25 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
Order modality
Tie rod kit allows the correct assembling of HC-D25. Tie rods length depends on number of sections.
Assembly specifications
Tie-rod kit
Type /1 /2 /3 /4 /5 /6 /7 /8 /9 /10 /11 /12
mm 276 350 424 498 572 646 720 794 868 942 1016 1090
in 10,9 13,8 16,7 19,6 22,5 25,4 28,3 31,2 34,1 37 39,9 42,8
TIE ROD LENGTH
NOTE: each valve is assembled with N° 4 tie rod kits including a tie rod, two nuts and two washers.
110 Nm
Tie-rod clamping torque
11,22 Kgf
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.431
CROSSHC-D25 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
DIMENSIONS
Standard thread
Ordering codes
thread (BSP)  thread (SAE UN-UNF)   thread (METRIC)
262-OSI527-OSI822-OSISTROP
Inlet )CNU(4/1”1-0003 / )AM(4/1”1-0003NU 21 - 8/5”14/1”1 G
(P) )CNU(4/1”1-0006 / )AM(4/1”1-00062/1”1 G
Ports A - B
)CNU(4/1”1-0003 / )AM(4/1”1-0003NU 21 - 8/5”14/1”1 G
)CNU(4/1”1-0006 / )AM(4/1”1-00062/1”1 G
Outlet CNU(”2/1-0003 / )AM(”2/1-0003NU 21 - 8/5”12/1”1 G
(T) 6000-1”1/4(MA) / 6000-1”1/4(UNC)
Carry-over )CNU(”2/1-0003 / )AM(”2/1-0003NU 21 - 8/5”12/1”1 G
(HPCO) 6000-1”1/4(MA) / 6000-1”1/4(UNC)
G07
1”1/4 BSP
G08
1”1/2 BSP
U07
1”5/8 - 12 UN
S07
SAE 3000 1”1/4 MA
S08
SAE 3000 1”1/4 UNC
S09
SAE 3000 1”1/2 MA
S10
SAE 3000 1”1/2 UNC

Sectional Directional Control Valve
INLET SECTION
Order example:
Inlet side
P T
Outlet (T)Inlet (P)
T P
Outlet (T) Inlet (P)
LEFT INLET SECTION
IL
RIGHT INLET SECTION
IR
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
IR inlet side
009 valve arrangement
(150) setting direct acting pressure valve
A G07 inlet and thread position
RELIEF VALVE PLUGGED
RELIEF VALVE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.437
CROSSHC-D25 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INLET ARRANGEMENT
2
3
4
Pilot operated
pressure relief
valve
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
PT
Relief valve
plugged
PT
Main anticavitation
check valve
PT
5
6
11
2 stage pilot
operated relief
valve
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
PT
x
Externally piloted
valvePT
x
Plug with pressure
gauge connection
P x
Valves identification
Valve arrangement on inlet section
A
B
INLET SIDE
Example:   009 = 2A-3B
Pressure relief valve in port A side
Plug replaces pressure relief valve in port B side
The code identifies: with a number, the type of valve; with a
letter, its position on the inlet section.
(A) = spool action side
(B) = spool return action side
Valves combination
009 010 011 016 018 019 020 021 022 027 029 030 031 032
2A-3B 2A-4B 2A-6B 2A-11B 3A-2B 3A-3B 3A-4B 3A-51B 3A-6B 3A-11B 4A-2B 4A-3B 4A-5B 4A-6B
037 038 039 040 045 047 049 050 052 085 086 087 088 089
4A-11B 5A-13B 5A-4B 5A-6B 5A-11B 6A-2B 6A-4B 6A-5B 6A-11B 11A-2B 11A-3B 11A-4B 11A-5B 11A-6B
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.438
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series

SPOOL
VALVE PLUGGED
Order example:
CHECK VALVE
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.440
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
SPOOL TYPE
3 positions single-acting on A W005
3 positions single-acting on B W006
3 positions single-acting on A (A to tank) W007
3 positions single-acting on B (B to tank) W008
3 positions double-acting with anticavitation valves W009
3 positions double-acting switch port closed (A and B blocked) W010
3 positions double-acting switch port closed (A and B to tank) W011
4 positions double-acting with float in the 4th position W012
3 positions double-acting regenerative W013
3 positions double-acting series W015
3 positions double-acting series A and B to tank W016
3 positions double-acting series A to tank B blocked W017
3 positions double-acting series B to tank A blocked W018
Spools identification
NOTE: W012, and W013 spools need a special machining on the valve body.
o A
T P
B o
T P
o A
T P
oB
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
B o A
T P
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.441
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
SPOOL TYPE
Spools with restricted service ports
0,10 J10 4,71
51,0T NI B-A J15 7,05
0,20 J20 9,39
0,10 K10 4,71
51,0T NIA K15 7,05
0,20 K20 9,39
0,10 Y10 4,71
51,0T NI B Y15 7,05
0,20 Y20 9,39
Spool type
STANDARD METERED
BA
Spool identification example:

B o A
T P
Order example
W002A J10
Restriction on diameter (0,10 mm in A and B)
Spool 3 positions double-acting A and B to tank STANDARD
CIRCUIT RESTRICTION ON DIAMETER (MM) CODE SECTION (MM2)HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.442
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
SPOOL ACTUATION
Spool actuation identification
110 230 110
450
DIMENSIONS
DESCRIPTION
CLAMPING TORQUE
ORDERING CODE
Hydraulic actuation H005
Unprotected lever H101
Unprotected lever rotated 180° H102
42
95
42
113
DIMENSIONS
DESCRIPTION
CLAMPING TORQUE
ORDERING CODE
Male clevis end H117
73
86
Ø 12
Allen wrench 6 - 25 Nm
DIMENSIONS
DESCRIPTION
CLAMPING TORQUE
ORDERING CODE
Allen wrench 6 - 25 Nm
NOTE: leave out the spool return action code
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.443
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
SPOOL RETURN ACTION
STANDARD SPRING SOFT SPRING HEAVY SPRING
A B C
Preloading Preloading Preloading
155 N 116,7 N 188,3 N
End of stroke End of stroke End of stroke
373,7 N 152 N 454,2 N
Springs load values
Spool return kits have three different spring types; following
the codes depending on spring loads:
Spool return kit
identification example
F001A
3 positions spring-centred spool
(standard spring)
F001B
3 positions spring-centred spool
(soft spring)
F001C
3 positions spring-centred spool
(heavy spring)
%0010

INTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
(*) Omit the code for inlet positioning and type of thread
Order example:
INTERMEDIATE INLET SECTION
BE intermediate inlet section type
009 valve arrangement
(150) setting direct acting pressure valve
A G07 inlet and thread position
RELIEF VALVE PLUGGED
RELIEF VALVE
Classification
PT
P1
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
Inlet (P1)
PT
Inlet (P)Outlet (T)
INTERMEDIATE INLET
SECTION
BE
INTERMEDIATE SECTION
WITH PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
BV*
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Operating principle
The intermediate inlet section is driven by two pumps
(P+P1). The downstream elements can be set to a lower
pressure than those the upstream one by adjusting the pres-
sure relief valve of the intermediate section in question.
TYPE E
The intermediate inlet section and the elements are driven
by a single pump (P). The downstream elements can be set
to a lower pressure than those the upstream one by adju-
sting the pressure relief valve of the intermediate section in
question.
TYPE V
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.448
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
INTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
2
3
Pilot operated
pressure relief
valve
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
PT
Relief valve
plugged
PT
4
11
Main anticavitation
check valve
TYPE DESIGN DIAGRAM DESCRIPTION
PT
Plug with pressure
gauge connection
P x
Valves identification
Valve arrangement on inlet
intermediate section
A
B
INLET SIDE
Example:   009 = 2A-3B
Pressure relief valve in port A side

Sectional Directional Control Valve
INTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
Order example:
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET SECTION
Classification
P
T
P
Inlet  (P)Inlet  (P1)
Outlet  (T)
P
T
P
T
HPCO
Outlet  (HPCO)
Outlet (HPCO)
Inlet  (P)Inlet (P1)
Outlet  (T)
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET
SECTION WITH SINGLE TANK RETURN
BF
INTERMEDIATE OUTLET SECTION WITH
TWO TANK RETURNS
BG
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Operating principle
The above outlet section allows the flow of oil of the two
pumps and the tank ports to be piped to a single outlet T.
TYPE F
The section in question allows the flow of oil of the two
pumps to be piped in two outlets:
- HPCO for powering another directionale control valve
- T for discharge of the work ports
In order to obtain this, the two T need to be linked.
TYPE G
BF intermediate outlet section type
A G08 outlet and thread position
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.451
CROSSHC-D25 Series
Sectional Directional Control Valve
INTERMEDIATE SECTIONS
Outlet and thread avalaible
Upper inlet
Outlet (T)
A G08 U07 S09 S10
Front outlet side A
Outlet (T)
G G08 U07 S09 S10
Rear outlet side B Outlet (T)
H G08 U07 S09 S10
BF
Upper outlet HPCO - front side A and rear side B to T
Outlet (T)
Outlet (T)
Outlet (HPCO)
J G08 U07 S35 S36
BG
Complete configuration samples for HC-D25 with intermediate outlet section (BF)

HC-D25 Series
OUTLET SECTION
Order example:
1 outlet
TJ outlet side type
A G08 outlet and thread available
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
TM outlet side type
M G08 outlet and thread available
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
PLUG KIT
Order example:
HPCO version outlet
CONIC PLUG
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.453
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
OUTLET SECTION
Outlet with single tank clssification
T P
Outlet (T) Inlet (P)
P T
Outlet (T)Inlet (P)
OUTLET SECTION
WITH SINGLE RETURN (T)
RIGHT-SIDE INLET (P)
TJ
OUTLET SECTION
WITH SINGLE RETURN (T)
LEFT-SIDE INLET (P)
TK
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
Upper inlet
(T)
(T)
(T)
(T)
A
G08 U07 S09 S10
Central outlet
C
G08 U07 S09 S10
G08 U07 S09 S10
G08 U07 S09 S10
Front outlet side A
G
Rear outlet side B
H
Outlet and thread available
ONLY FOR TK
ONLY FOR TJ
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.454
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
OUTLET SECTION
Outlet with 2 tanks clssification
T
P
HPCO
Inlet (P)Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (T)
P
T
HPCO
Inlet (P) Outlet (HPCO)
Outlet (T)
OUTLET SECTION WITH TWO RETURN
RIGHT-SIDED INLET (P)
TM
OUTLET SECTION WITH TWO RETURNS
LEFT-SIDED INLET (P)
TN
HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM LAYOUT DESCRIPTION + CODE
HPCO upper outlet T (TANK) side outlet B (T)
(HPCO)
(T)

HC-D25 Series
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEFEATURES
Order example
ZA M14 350
Lever length mm
Lever thread
Lever type
L (mm) = 350 - 590
L (in) = 13,8 - 23,2
L
Φ
14
M
14
Lever identification
DIMENSIONS
DESCRIPTION
CLAMPING TORQUE
ORDERING CODE
Lever with knob ZA
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.456
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
General clamping torque
D C
B
F
E
EUQROTGNIPMALCNOITPIRCSEDNOITISOP (Nm)
A 200load check valve plug
B 350plug to replace pressure relief valve
C 350pressure relief valve body
D 20pressure relief valve cap
G07 = 300E fittings in service ports A-B-P-T
G08 = 330
F clamping torque auxiliary valve see table (X)
GULPEVLAVDETANIBMOCGULPEVLAVNOITATIVACITNAGULPEVLAVKCOHSITNA
mN 06mN 06mN 06
PACEVLAVDETANIBMOCPACEVLAVNOITATIVACITNAPACEVLAVKCOHSITNA
mN 002mN 002mN 002
EVLAVSECALPERGULPPACEVLAVDETANIBMOCTOLIPGULPEVLAVDETANIBMOCTOLIP
mN 002mN 002mN 06
TABLE (X)
A
www.crosshydraulics.com.au Section 1.457
CROSS
Sectional Directional Control Valve
HC-D25 Series
INSERIRE TITOLO ITALIANO - INSERIRE TITOLO INGLESEINSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE
Product identification
An identification plate is put on every HC-D25 sectional valve.
SERIAL NUMBER
CONFIGURATION CODE
Directional control valve with left inlet (IL) Directional control valve with right inlet (IR)